Upgrading the Mark5A to Mark5B
P. de Vicente, R. Bolaño
C. Almendros, J. Fernández, J.A. Abad
Informe Técnico IT-OAN 2007-15
1
Histórico de revisiones
Versión Fecha Autor Cambio
1.0 06-04-2007 P. de Vicente version in spanish. Mark5 I/O board upgrade

/etc/apt/sources.list should be changed replacing ”stable” by ”sarge”. Then it is neces-
sary to use aptitude and update the list of packages (type keystroke U), upgrade (type keystroke
u) and install new packages (type keystroke g).
The installation of the X-Window system does not complete sucessfully either. To complete
it, select packages x-window-system-core and xterm and install them. In order to have
a window environment file /etc/apt/sources.list should be modified previously to use
repositories in Internet. If not the only available window manager is twm. We changed the
repositories and installed KDE.
There are newer CDs at the Haystack FTP which might solve the problems described in the
two previous paragraphs.
The linux kernel by default installed is 2.4.27-3-386, but we updated to 2.4.27-3-686 which
is better suited for the installed processors.
Once the OS installation was complete and in order to reduce the boot time and to make
the boot automatic without the assistance of a human operator, the boot order was modified. By
default the system tries to boot from the PXE, the network, the hard disk and finally the CD or
DVD. The boot order was modified according to this list:
4 UPGRADE OF THE MARK5 OS AND SOFTWARE 14
1. 3M-WDC WD800JD-60J.
2. PM TEAC DV-W516GC.
3. IBA GE Slot 0720 V.
4. B5 D0 Yukon PXE.
5. EFI Boot manager.
Mark5B software is installed by running from root script MakeMark5 which is not available
at Haystack FTP and therefore is included as an appendix at the end of this report. This script
creates oper and jball accounts, its .cshrc and .login files, forces usage of tcsh, compiles all
control programs and installs them.
To fully complete the installation it is necessary to create the mk5b kernel module. This re-
quires changing line 2 from file /usr/local/mk5b-intr/src/ccm with the adequate kernel
headers. In our case the line was:
gcc -c -Wall -O2 -g -DMK5B_DEBUG -I/usr/src/kernel-headers-2.4.27-3-686/include mk5b.c && \
and run the following commands
cd /usr/local/mark5-intr/src
./ccm
mk5breg
This module should be loaded each time the Mark5B is booted. If not the Mark5B program
will not start correctly. Correct load of the module should produce the following log, which can
be easily inspected using dmesg:
mk5b: irq = 18
mk5b: memory page: 0xf6be6000
mk5b: dim id is 5b80
mk5b: registered module, major=253
mk5b: version 1.0 (compiled on Oct 31 2007) loaded
Finally we tested the software by running Mark5B:
Mark5B &
Mark5B inBoard() ERROR: XLRSetDBMode() returned error
Mark5B inBoard() ERROR: XLRSetDBMode() returned error
Mark5B inBoard() ERROR: XLRSetDBMode() returned error
Mark5B Ready. End with EndM5B, please
If debugging is required, Mark5B should be run with the following params:
Mark5B -m0 -f0 &
Troubleshoot notes:
5 APPENDIX 15
If the Mark5b is rebooted the modules will not be loaded and the Mark5b will fail to be
operated correctly.